RECEPVED NOV 17, 2006 WA. UT. & TREWNS COMM. ORIGINAL TG-061748

Tariff No. 12.2 7 Revised Page No. 1

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98

Registered Trade Name: Rural Garbage Service

CHECK SHEET

All pages contained in this tariff are listed below in consecutive order. The pages in the tariff and/or any supplements to the tariff listed on this page have issue dates that are the same as, or are before, the issue date of this page. "O" in the revision column indicates an original page.

Page Number	Current Revision	Page Number	Current Revision	Page Number	Current Revision
Title Page	. 0	13	1	26	0
Check Sheet	7	14	1	27	0
Item Index	0	15	4	28	0
Subject Index	0	16	0	29	1
Subject Index (Cont.)	0	17.	0	30	4
5	0	18	0	31	4
6	0	19	0	32	4
7	0	20	. 6	33	4
8	0	21	4	34	2
9	0	22	0	35	2
10	0	23	5	36	0
11	0	24	3	Appendix A	0
12	0	25	2		
					-

Supplements in Effect

Issued by: John Lloyd		
Issue Date: November 17, 2006		Effective Date: January 1, 2007
·	(For Official Use Only)	
Docket No. TG-	Date:	By:

RECERVED NOV 157, 2006 WA. UT. & TREANS COMM. ORIGINAL TG-061748

Tariff No. 12.2		1 Revised Page No. 14
Company Name/Permit Number: Haro Registered Trade Name: Rural Garbag	old LeMay Enterprises, Inc ge Service	:. G-98
	<u> Item 51 – Restart Fe</u>	ees
If service is stopped due to customer of	delinquency and subsequen assessed.	ntly restarted, a restart fee of \$11.00 (A) will be
,	Item 52 – Redelivery	<u>Fees</u>
Containers: The carrier will as maintenance or cleaning on a container	ssess a charge of <u>\$ 16.35</u> for ar at customer's request.	or redelivery when a customer requires
	a charge of \$ 26.60 for rede	elivery when a customer requires maintenance
	-	
		•
ssued by: John Lloyd		
ssue Date: November 17, 2006	_	Effective Date: January 1, 2007
	(For Official Use Onl	ly)
Docket No. TG-	Date:	By:

Tariff No. 12.2		4 Revised Page No. 15
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold Registered Trade Name: Rural Garbage		
<u>Item 55 – </u>	Over-sized or Over-weight Can	as or Units
The company reserves the right to reject mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspec		
 If the receptacle exceeds the size closed, but the company transpor 		, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be dditional charges will apply:
\$5.00 (A) j	per unit.	
Note: For charges applying on overweig	ht toters, carts, containers, or c	drop boxes see item 207.
	Item 60 – Overtime Periods	
Companies will assess additional charges periods. Overtime periods include Satur	s when providing services, at cu days, Sundays, and the followir	astomer request, during overtime ng holidays:
NEW YEARS DAY		
THANKSGIVING DAY		
CHRISTMAS DAY		
	•	
Time is to be recorded to the nearest incr terminal until the time it returns to the ter	ement of 15 minutes from the ti	ime the company's vehicle leaves the
No additional charge will be assessed to company's convenience.	customers for overtime or holid	ay work performed solely for the
	Charge per hour \$ 65,00 (A)	
	Minimum Charge \$195.00 (A)	
Issued by: John Lloyd		
Issue Date: November 17, 2006		Effective Date: January 1, 2007
	(For Official Use Only)	
Docket No. TG-	Date:	By:

Tariff No. 12.2 6 Revised Page No. 20

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98

Registered Trade Name: Rural Garbage Service

<u>Item 100 – Residential Service — Monthly Rates (continued on next page)</u>

Rates in this item apply:

(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste collection services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit; and/or

(2) When required by a local government service level ordinance solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums and apartment buildings of less than _____ residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager.

Rates below apply in the following service area: See Appendix A

Number of Units or Type of Container	Frequency of Service	Garbs Service		Garbag Recyc Servi	iling	Number of Units or Type of Container	Frequency of Service	Garba Service	_	Garbag Recyc Servi	ling
1	MG	7.10	(A)	6.10	(A)	3	WG	26,50	(A)	23.00	(A)
Mini	WG	10.05	(A)	8.55	(A)	4	WG	33.55	(A)	29.05	(A)
1	WG	12.35	(A)	10.85	(A)	5	WG	40.60	(A)	35.10	(A)
2	WG	19.45	(A)	16.95	(A)	6	WG	47.65	(A)	41.15	(A)

Frequency of Service Codes:

WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG=Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling; EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling List others used:

Note 1: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer fails to set receptacles out for collection.

Note 2: Recycling program charge (in addition to residential garbage rates) is \$ 3.90. Additionally, these customers will receive a commodity price adjustment (cpa) of \$(1.12) (A) (credit) per month. Recycling only service is \$4.90 adjusted for the cpa.

Notes for this item are continued on next page.

	Recycling service rate	es on this page expire: January 1, 2008
Issued by: John Lloyd		
Issue Date: November 17, 2006		Effective Date: January 1, 2007
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(For Official Use Only)	1, 2007
Docket No. TG-	Date:	By:

I ariff N	To. 12.2			4 Revised Page No. 21
	ny Name/Permit Number red Trade Name: Rural C		orises, Inc. G-98	·
	<u>Item 100 – Resi</u>	dential Service – Montl	aly Rates (continued fro	m previous page)
Note 3:	The charge for an occa regular pickup is:	sional extra residential	bag, can, unit, toter, mi	ni-can, or micro-mini can on a
		Type of receptacle	Rate per receptacle, per pickup	
٠		32-gallon can or unit	\$ 3.25 (A)	
		Mini-can	\$ 3.25 (A)	
		Prepaid Bag	\$ 3.50 (A)	
		· ·		
sued by	y: John Lloyd			
	y: John Lloyd te: November 17, 2006			ctive Date: January 1, 2007

Docket No. TG-______ Date: _______ By:______

RECEAVED NOV 47, 2006 WA. UT. & TRANSICOMM. ORIGINAL T4GE-061748

Tariff No. 12.2	5 Revised Page No. 23
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98 Registered Trade Name: Rural Garbage Service	
Item 105 - Multi-family recycling service	
Rates in this item will apply to duplexes, apartment complexes containing 4 or courts, condominiums, etc. where service is billed to and paid by the residential Service is the same as single-family recycling service as described in item 100 residence.	l property owner or manager.
Rates:	
In addition to regular charges in items 240 through 275 the following charges a	pply:
(a) \$3.90 per residence for participants	•
(b) \$4.90 per residence for non-participants	
(c) customers will receive a (1.92) (A) (credit) for commodity prices.	
Panyaling soming makes and the	
Issued by: John Lloyd	is page expire: January 1, 2008
Tanna Day NY A 48 Adda	
(For Official Use Only)	ctive Date: January 1, 2007
Docket No. TG Date:	By:

Tariff No. 12.2 2 Revised Page No. 25

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98

Registered Trade Name: Rural Garbage Service

Item 160 - Time Rates

When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply:

- When material must be taken to a special site for disposal;
- When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken in returning to the site will be charged for; or
- When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer to this Item.

How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences.

Disposal fees in addition to time rates. Item 230 disposal fees for the specific disposal site or facility used will apply in addition to time rates.

Rates per hour:

·	Rate Per Hour			
Type of equipment ordered	Truck and driver	Each Extra Person	Minimum Charge	
Single rear drive axle:				
Non-packer truck	\$ 60.00 (A)	\$ 32.00 (A)	\$ 60.00 (A)	
Packer truck	\$ 60.00 (A)	\$ 32.00 (A)	\$ 60.00 (A)	
Drop-box truck	\$ 60.00 (A)	\$ 32.00 (A)	\$ 60.00 (A)	
Tandem rear drive axle:			4 0 0 1 4 (3 - 2)	
Non-packer truck	 \$	s	S	
Packer truck	\$ 65.00 (A)	\$ 32.00 (A)	\$ 65.00 (A)	
Drop-box truck	\$ 65.00 (A)	\$ 32.00 (A)	\$ 65.00 (A)	

Issued by: John Lloyd		
Issue Date: November 17, 2006		Effective Date: January 1, 2007
	(For Official Use Only)	
Docket No. TG-	Date:	By:

RECEZVED: NOV 157, 2006 WA. UT. & TRANSICOMM. ORIGINAL TG-061748

Tariff No. 12.2 4 Revised Page No. 30

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98

Registered Trade Name: Rural Garbage Service

Item 230 - Disposal Fees

Charges in this item apply when other items in the tariff specifically refer to this item.

Disposal site (name or location)	Type of Material	Fees for disposal
Hawks Prairie Transfer Statie	on	
	Municipal Solid Waste	\$ 72.46 (A) per ton
	Construction/Demolition Debris, Sheetrock and Roofing	\$ 72.46 (A) per ton
<u> </u>	Asbestos	\$ 98.67 per ton
	Tires	\$ 10.23 per unit
	Refridgerated Appliance	\$ 10.23 per unit
		\$ per
	·	\$ per
		\$ per
		\$ per
		\$ рет
		\$ per
-		\$ per
		\$ per
		\$ per

State whether fees are per yard, per ton, etc. Include charges assessed for special commodities (tires, appliances, asbestos, etc.) or special conditions at each specific disposal site. Attach additional sheets as necessary.

Issued by: John Lloyd		
Issue Date: November 17, 2006		Effective Date: January 1, 2007
	(For Official Use Only)	
Docket No. TG-	Date:	By:

RECEPVED: NOV 47, 2006 WA. UT. & TRANSICOMM. ORIGINAL PG-061748

Tariff No. 12.2

4 Revised Page No. 31

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98

Registered Trade Name: Rural Garbage Service

<u>Item 240 – Container Service – Dumped in Company's Vehicle</u> Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup

Service Area: See Appendix A

	Size or Type of Container					
Permanent Service	1 Yard	1.5 Yard	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard	6 Yard
Monthly Rent, if applicable	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
First Pickup	\$ 21.35 (A)	\$ 26.87 (A)	\$ 39.49 (A)	\$ 51.32	\$ 67.72	\$ 99.34 (A)
Each Additional Pickup	\$ 13.45 (A)	\$ 18.74 (A)	\$ 23.60 (A)	\$ 35.32	\$ 44.72	\$ 65.48 (A)
Special Pickups	\$ 17.47 (A)	\$ 29.06 (A)	\$ 30.67 (A)	\$ 44.71	\$ 53.17 (R)	\$ 77.50 (A)
Temporary Service						
Initial Delivery	\$ 24.00 (A)	\$ 24.00 (A)	\$ 24.00 (A)	\$ 24.00 (A)	\$ 24.00 (A)	\$ 39.60
Pickup Rate	\$ 18.37 (A)	\$ 29.64 (A)	\$ 30.85 (A)	\$ 44.71 (A)	\$ 53.17 (A)	\$ 77.50 (A)
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$.45	\$.50	\$.60	\$.65	\$.85	\$ 1.25
Rent Per Month	\$	\$	\$.	\$	\$	\$

- Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled containers.
- Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):

		·
•		
ssued by: John Lloyd		
ssue Date: November 17, 2006		Effective Date: January 1, 2007
	(For Official Use Only)	
Docket No. TG-	Date:	
	Date.	By:

RECERVED NOV 17, 2006 WA. UT. & TRANSICOMM. ORIGINAL TG-061748

Tariff No. 12.2				··· -· <u>-</u>	4 Revised	Page No. 32
Company Name/Permit Number Registered Trade Name: Rural C		Enterprises,	Inc. G-98			
	5 – Container Sen-Compacted Ma	aterial (Custo	mer-owned	l container)		
		Commercial d per contain		-		
Service Area: See Appendix A	Teatos States	a por contain	er, per prek			
	Size or Type of Container					
Permanent Service	32-gallon can or unit					
First Five grouped together	\$ 2.05 (A)				-	
Over 5 units grouped together	\$ 1.97 (A)					
Single cans not grouped	\$ 2.05 (A)				-	
Minimum Monthly Charge	\$ 10.00 (A)					
Special Pickups						
One Unit Each additional unit	\$ 8.11 (A)	ļ	_			
Each additional unit	\$ 3.21 (A)				<u> </u>	
local government requi charged for service requi be given for partially fi Accessorial charges assessed (lic	uested, even if fe lled containers.	ewer contain	ers are serv	escibles are iced on a pa	involved. (articular trip	Customer will be . No credit will
						·
Issued by: John Lloyd						
·						
Issue Date: November 17, 2006			<u> </u>	Effective :	Date: Janua	ry 1, 2007
	(For	Official Use	Only)			
Docket No. TG-	Date: _			<u> </u>	Ву:	

RECEZEVED NOV 15, 2006 WA. UT. & TRANSICOMM. ORIGINAL TG-061748

Tariff No. 12.2 4 Revised Page No. 33

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98

Registered Trade Name: Rural Garbage Service

<u>Item 255 – Container Service – Dumped in Company's Vehicle</u>

Compacted Material (Customer-owned container)
Rates stated per container, per pick up

Service Area: See Appendix A

	Size or Type of Container					
Permanent Service	3 Yard	4 Yard	Yard	Yard	Yard	Yard
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$ 97.00 (A)	\$ 117.00 (A)	\$	\$	\$	\$
Special Pickups	\$ 97.00 (A)	\$ 117.00 (A)	\$	\$	\$	\$
Temporary Service						
Pickup Rate	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$

Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled containers.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):

Issued by: John Lloyd	
Issue Date: November 17, 2006	Effective Date: January 1, 2007
	(For Official Use Only)
Docket No. TG-	Date: By:

RECEPVED NOV 17, 2006 WA. UT. & TRANSICOMM. ORIGINAL PG-061748

Tariff No. 12.2 2 Revised Page No. 34

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98

Registered Trade Name: Rural Garbage Service

Item 260 - Drop Box Service - To Disposal Site and Return
Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned drop box)
Rates stated per drop box, per pick up

Service Area: See Appendix A

		Size or	Type of Contain	ner .	
Permanent Service	20 Yard	30 Yard	40 Yard	50Yard	- 1
Monthly Rent, if applicable	\$	\$	\$	\$	
First Pickup	\$ 130.00 (A)	\$ 150.00 (A)	\$ 165.00 (A)	\$ 200.00	
Each Additional Pickup	\$ 74.00 (A)	\$ 83.00 (A)	\$ 92.00 (A)	\$ 93.00	
Special Pickups	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Temporary Service					
Initial Delivery	\$ 59.00 (A)	\$ 59.00 (A)	\$ 59.00 (A)	\$ 59.00 (A)	
Initial Delivery Pickup Rate	\$ 59.00 (A) \$ 80.00 (A)	\$ 59.00 (A) \$ 91.00 (A)	\$ 59.00 (A) \$ 102.00 (A)	\$ 59.00 (A) \$ 112.00 (A)	
Initial Delivery		<u> </u>	 		

- Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230.
- Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at \$ 1.95 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.
- Note 3: Permanent Service:
 - (a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.
 - (b) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month.
 - (c) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, ta	uping, unlocking,	unlatching, etc.)) :
Lids: \$11.00 per month			
Issued by: John Lloyd			
Issue Date: November 17, 2006			Effective Date: January 1, 2007
	(For Offici	ial Use Only)	
Docket No. TG-	Date:		By:

Tariff No. 12.2

2 Revised Page No. 35

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98

Registered Trade Name: Rural Garbage Service

<u>Item 275 – Drop Box Service – To Disposal Site and Return</u>
Compacted Material (Customer-owned drop box)
Rates stated per drop box, per pick up

Service Area: See Appendix A

	Size or Type of Container					
Permanent Service	10 Yard	20 Yard	25 Yard	30 Yard		
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$ 95.00 (A)	\$ 100.00 (A)	\$ 115.00 (A)	\$ 120.00 (A)	\$	\$
Special Pickups	\$ 95.00 (A)	\$ 100.00 (A)	\$ 115.00 (A)	\$ 120.00 (A)	\$	\$
Temporary Service						
Pickup Rate	\$	\$	T \$	\$	T \$	\$

Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230.

Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at \$1.80 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.

Note 3: Permanent Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):

Issued by: John Lloyd		
Issue Date: November 17, 2006		Effective Date: January 1, 2007
	(For Official Use Only)	
Docket No. TG-	Date:	By: